

Supreme Court of Nevada
ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE COURTS

ROBIN SWEET
 Director and
 State Court Administrator



SCOTT SOSEBEE
 Deputy Director
 Information Technology

JOHN MCCORMICK
 Assistant Court Administrator
 Judicial Programs and Services

VERISE V. CAMPBELL
 Deputy Director
 Foreclosure Mediation

MEMORANDUM

DATE: March 3, 2014

TO: District Court Judges
 Senior Judges
 District Court Administrators or County Clerks

FROM: Robin Sweet, Director and State Court Administrator *R Sweet*

SUBJECT: Presumptive Maximum Amounts of Child Support

Pursuant to subsection 3 of NRS 125B.070, the presumptive maximum amounts of child support have been adjusted for the period beginning July 1, 2014.

The Consumer Price Index (all items) published by the United States Department of Labor for calendar year 2013 increased 1.5 percent; therefore, the presumptive maximum amounts originally established and modified annually pursuant to NRS 125B.070 will increase 1.5 percent effective July 1, 2014. The following chart describes the presumptive maximum amounts for the period July 1, 2014, through June 30, 2015:

PRESUMPTIVE MAXIMUM AMOUNTS OF CHILD SUPPORT JULY 1, 2014 – JUNE 30, 2015		
<i>Presumptive Maximum Amounts increased 1.5% pursuant to the Consumer Price Index (all items) increase in Calendar Year 2013 (December - December) as published by the U.S. Department of Labor</i>		
<u>INCOME RANGE</u>		<u>PRESUMPTIVE MAXIMUM AMOUNT</u>
<i>If the Parent's Gross Monthly Income is at Least</i>	<i>But Less Than</i>	<i>The Presumptive Maximum Amount the Parent May Be Required to Pay per Month per Child Pursuant to Paragraph (b) of Subsection 1 of NRS 125B.070 is</i>
\$0	-	\$4,235
\$4,235	-	\$6,351
\$6,351	-	\$8,467
\$8,467	-	\$10,585
\$10,585	-	\$12,701
\$12,701	-	\$14,816
\$14,816	-	No Limit
		\$670
		\$737
		\$806
		\$871
		\$939
		\$1,005
		\$1,074

Attached are historical presumptive maximum amounts of child support.

Both current and historical presumptive maximum amounts are posted on the Nevada Judiciary's website at www.nevadajudiciary.us. To access this information online, scroll to the bottom of the website. Click on the word "search." Type the word "presumptive" in the search field and select the word "search." A list of links will appear. Select the link that applies.

Please contact me if you have any questions.

RS:DB:db

Attachment

cc: Deanna Bjork, Manager of Budgets
State Bar of Nevada

PRESUMPTIVE MAXIMUM AMOUNTS (PMA) OF CHILD SUPPORT
As Prepared by the Administrative Office of the Courts Pursuant to NRS 125B.070

Statutory Amounts	CPI Increase CY 2002	CPI Increase CY 2003	CPI Increase CY 2004	CPI Increase CY 2005	CPI Increase CY 2006	CPI Increase CY 2007	CPI Increase CY 2008	CPI Increase CY 2009	CPI Increase CY 2010	CPI Increase CY 2011	CPI Increase CY 2012	CPI Increase CY 2013
	0.024	0.019	0.033	0.034	0.025	0.041	0.001	0.027	0.015	0.030	0.017	0.015
PMA Per Child	PMA Effective July 2003	PMA Effective July 2004	PMA Effective July 2005	PMA Effective July 2006	PMA Effective July 2007	PMA Effective July 2008	PMA Effective July 2009	PMA Effective July 2010	PMA Effective July 2011	PMA Effective July 2012	PMA Effective July 2013	PMA Effective July 2014
\$0 - \$4,235	\$520	\$530	\$547	\$566	\$580	\$604	\$605	\$621	\$630	\$649	\$660	\$670
\$4,235 - \$6,351	\$572	\$583	\$602	\$623	\$638	\$664	\$665	\$683	\$693	\$714	\$726	\$737
\$6,351 - \$8,467	\$625	\$637	\$658	\$680	\$697	\$726	\$727	\$747	\$758	\$781	\$794	\$806
\$8,467 - \$10,585	\$676	\$689	\$712	\$736	\$754	\$785	\$786	\$807	\$819	\$844	\$858	\$871
\$10,585 - \$12,701	\$728	\$742	\$766	\$793	\$812	\$846	\$847	\$870	\$883	\$909	\$925	\$939
\$12,701 - \$14,816	\$780	\$795	\$821	\$849	\$870	\$906	\$907	\$931	\$945	\$973	\$990	\$1,005
\$14,816 - No Limit	\$833	\$849	\$877	\$907	\$930	\$968	\$969	\$995	\$1,010	\$1,040	\$1,058	\$1,074

U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, Consumer Price Index (CPI) History, can be found online at <http://www.bls.gov/cpi/#tables>

This document is posted on the Nevada Judiciary's website at www.nevadajudiciary.us. Type in the word "presumptive" in the search field.

**PRESUMPTIVE MAXIMUM AMOUNTS (PMA) OF CHILD SUPPORT
EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2014 - JUNE 30, 2015**

NRS 125B.070

*PMA increased 1.5% pursuant to the Consumer Price Index (all items) increase in Calendar Year 2013 (Dec - Dec) as published by the U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics
<http://www.bls.gov/cpi/#tables>*

<u>INCOME RANGE</u>		<u>PRESUMPTIVE MAXIMUM AMOUNT (PMA)</u>
<i>If the Parent's Gross Monthly Income is at Least</i>	<i>But Less Than</i>	<i>The PMA the Parent May Be Required to Pay per Month per Child Pursuant to Paragraph (b) of Subsection 1 is</i>
\$0	- \$4,235	\$670
\$4,235	- \$6,351	\$737
\$6,351	- \$8,467	\$806
\$8,467	- \$10,585	\$871
\$10,585	- \$12,701	\$939
\$12,701	- \$14,816	\$1,005
\$14,816	- No Limit	\$1,074

The PMA are calculated and published by the Administrative Office of the Courts on or before April 1 of each year in accordance with the provisions of NRS 125B.070 (3). Please contact Deanna Bjork at (775) 684-1708 if you have any questions on how the amounts were calculated. Contact your district court if you have questions on how the amounts are applied based on circumstances.

Historical PMA are available on the Nevada Judiciary's website at www.nevadajudiciary.us. Type in the word "presumptive" after selecting the "search" option, which is found at the bottom of the website.

Table 24. Historical Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers (CPI-U): U. S. city average, all items-Continued

(1982-84=100, unless otherwise noted)

Year	Semiannual averages		Annual avg.	Percent change from previous	
	1st half	2nd half		Dec.	Annual avg.
1970	-	-	38.8	5.6	5.7
1971	-	-	40.5	3.3	4.4
1972	-	-	41.8	3.4	3.2
1973	-	-	44.4	8.7	6.2
1974	-	-	49.3	12.3	11.0
1975	-	-	53.8	6.9	9.1
1976	-	-	56.9	4.9	5.8
1977	-	-	60.6	6.7	6.5
1978	-	-	65.2	9.0	7.6
1979	-	-	72.6	13.3	11.3
1980	-	-	82.4	12.5	13.5
1981	-	-	90.9	8.9	10.3
1982	-	-	96.5	3.8	6.2
1983	-	-	99.6	3.8	3.2
1984	102.9	104.9	103.9	3.9	4.3
1985	106.6	108.5	107.6	3.8	3.6
1986	109.1	110.1	109.6	1.1	1.9
1987	112.4	114.9	113.6	4.4	3.6
1988	116.8	119.7	118.3	4.4	4.1
1989	122.7	125.3	124.0	4.6	4.8
1990	128.7	132.6	130.7	6.1	5.4
1991	135.2	137.2	136.2	3.1	4.2
1992	139.2	141.4	140.3	2.9	3.0
1993	143.7	145.3	144.5	2.7	3.0
1994	147.2	149.3	148.2	2.7	2.6
1995	151.5	153.2	152.4	2.5	2.8
1996	155.8	157.9	156.9	3.3	3.0
1997	159.9	161.2	160.5	1.7	2.3
1998	162.3	163.7	163.0	1.6	1.6
1999	165.4	167.8	166.6	2.7	2.2
2000	170.8	173.6	172.2	3.4	3.4
2001	176.6	177.5	177.1	1.6	2.8
2002	178.9	180.9	179.9	2.4	1.6
2003	183.3	184.6	184.0	1.9	2.3
2004	187.6	190.2	188.9	3.3	2.7
2005	193.2	197.4	195.3	3.4	3.4
2006	200.6	202.6	201.6	2.5	3.2
2007	205.709	208.976	207.342	4.1	2.8
2008	214.429	216.177	215.303	.1	3.8
2009	213.139	215.935	214.537	2.7	-.4
2010	217.535	218.576	218.056	1.5	1.6
2011	223.598	226.280	224.939	3.0	3.2
2012	228.850	230.338	229.594	1.7	2.1
2013	232.366	233.543	232.957	1.5	1.5
2014	-	-	-	-	-

- Data not available.

NOTE: Index applies to a month as a whole, not to any specific date.